
 
 
 

 
 

Annual Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 28 June 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Membership of the Joint Committee   

2. Apologies for Absence   

3. Substitute Members   

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Appointment of Chair   

6. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

8. Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference - Report of the Clerk 
to the Joint Committee  (Pages 9 - 22) 

9. 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement - Joint Report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and 
the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee  (Pages 23 - 40) 

10. Revenue Outturn & Joint Committee's Annual Return for the 
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023 - Joint Report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and 
the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee  (Pages 41 - 50) 

11. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report - 
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar  
(Pages 51 - 54) 



12. Forward Plan 2023/24 - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee  (Pages 55 - 60) 

13. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 June 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
Durham County Council: 
 
Councillors: V Andrews, G Binney, J Charlton, C Hampson, A Hanson, 
P Heaviside, D Oliver, K Rooney and M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), K Dodds, L Green, S Green and 
M Ord 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 

Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Tuesday 25 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Batey (Chair)   
 

Durham County Council 
Councillors V Andrews, J Charlton, C Hampson, A Hanson, P Heaviside, D Oliver 
and K Rooney 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors M Ord 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Walton (Durham) and 
Councillors D Bradford, K Dodds, L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council). 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
which provided a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager provided a summary of performance for the 
period 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023. He advised that 410 cremations had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



undertaken during the period, compared to 416 in the comparable period last year, 
a decrease of 6. The total number of cremations in 2022/23 was 1,445 compared 
with 1,463 in 2021/22, a decrease of 18.  
 
The actual number of cremations undertaken was therefore 145 more than the 
budget position, resulting in an over achievement of cremation fee income of 
£90,985 in year. 
 
Moving on to the sale of memorials the number and value of memorials sold of 25 / 
£5,306 compares to 29 / £5,597 in the same period last year, a decrease of 4 
memorials and a small decrease in income of £291. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager further provided details of the Joint 
Conference of the Federation of Burial 
[...]
ain. The Joint 

Page 5



Committee noted the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and 

the Chair (to be appointed after the AGM in May 2023).  

c) Noted the distribution of recycling income to the respective charities. 

d) Considered the increase in costs of the energy improvement works and 

agreed for the works to go ahead. 

e) Considered the options for the temporary cremator and agreed to proceed 

with option 3.  

 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
         2023  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the provisional outturn 
position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
E Thompson, the Principal Accountant explained that the projected outturn is a 
surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner 
authorities) of £176,923 against a budgeted surplus of £331,742, £154,819 less 
than the budgeted position. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined some of the reasons for the significant budget 
variances which included premises, cremator replacements, energy budgets, 
supplies and income. 
 
Contributions to the earmarked reserves were also forecasted to be £154,819 less 
than originally budgeted and in line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a 
General Reserve of 30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£10,289 was required. An additional transfer of £188,077 was required due to the 
forecast overspend in year and resulted in a net transfer from the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve of £198,366. 
 
The total reserves and balances position was forecast to be £754,819 at the year 
end comprising of a retained reserve of £435,844 and a general reserve of 
£318,975. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 

Page 6



Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the outcome of the half-
yearly risk review in March 2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
E Thompson, the Principal Accountant noted that since the previous review, one 
risk relating to potential non-compliance with Covid advisory safety measures had 
been downrated and it was anticipated that this risk would be taken off the register 
at the next review in September 2023.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the content of the report and the updated position be noted.  
 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/23 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
P Monaghan, Audit Manager explained that the Annual Internal Audit Report 
provided an Opinion which made conclusions on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Committee’s Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. The report provided a Substantial overall assurance opinion and identified 
that there was a sound system of control.  
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager on behalf of the Committee for their hard 
work and good management.  
 
Resolved 
  
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall  
‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the  
governance, risk management and control environment for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

9 Other Business  
 
The Chair raised an item of business.  
 
Due to a recent personal experience, the Chair felt that the grounds of the 
crematorium were not friendly for those with a disability, pointing out that only two 
disabled bays existed in the car park, and the ramp to the side of the building was 
very steep. She also pointed out that there were cobbles which could be 
problematic for wheels on walking frames. The Chair felt the Committee should 
consider some maintenance work to help alleviate this issue or offer those visiting 
with a disability an alternative option for dropping off.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

28th June 2023 

Mountsett Crematorium, Joint 

Committee, 

   Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference 

   

 

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report provides details of a review of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee’s Constitution, which in accordance with the Annual Governance 
Statement requirements is reviewed on an annual basis at the Joint 
Committee’s Annual General Meeting 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that:- 
 
(i) the Committee note the outcome of the review of the Constitution of the 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee in accordance with the 
requirements of the Annual Governance Statement; and reapprove the 
Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 

 
Background Information 
 
3. The Constitution which was last updated on 3rd July 2019 has been 

reviewed by the Clerk to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
4. Members will recall that the Constitution fully reflects the constituent legal 

titles, expenditure and subsequent surplus distribution arrangements on a 
65/35 basis, along with the policies regarding surplus transfer to 
reserves. 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



5. Members will again note that the constituent authority membership 
appointments and asset ownership remain as per the original 
constitution, dated 7th September 1976. 

 
6. The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee will continue to operate 

within the procedure rules and financial regulations of the lead partner 
authority, Durham County Council who will continue to be responsible for 
the management of the facility and for supporting the Joint Committee. 

 
7. The review has not highlighted any requirements for change to the current 

Constitution, which is attached at Appendix 2 for Members full 
consideration and therefore this report reaffirms continuation of the 
existing Constitution  and governance arrangements set out within. 

 
 

Background papers 

• Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution 3rd July 
2019 

Contact: Sarah Grigor Tel:  03000 269 676 

 Clerk to the Joint Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Joint Crematorium Committee of Durham and Mountsett were set up 

further to section 102(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Section 

8.02(a) of Durham County Council Constitution, allows the Council to establish 

joint arrangements which may involve the appointment of a joint committee 

with other local authorities 

Finance 

There are no financial implications associated with this report.  

Consultation 

There are no requirements for Consultation 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no equality and diversity implications associated with this report.  

Human Rights 

There are no implications associated with this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 

Staffing 

There are no implications associated with this report. 

Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 

Risk 

There are no risk implications associated with this report.  

Procurement 

There are no implications associated with this report. 

Appendix 2  

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution dated 2nd March 2015 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 

           

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

  28 June 2023 

  2022/23 Annual Governance Statement   

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for the year April 2022 to March 2023. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Joint 
Committees Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 and is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

2 This report details the Joint Committee’s 2022/23 Annual Governance 
Statement, which demonstrates how the Joint Committee complies with 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation 
to the annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

3 The statement is contained within Section 1 of the Joint Committee’s 
Annual Governance and Accountability Return and must be considered 
and approved in advance of the approval of the annual accounts. 

4 There are seven assertions within the statement relating to good 
governance, financial management and internal control. Evidence is 
provided within the report setting out how the Joint Committee has 
complied with each assertion, providing Members with assurance that 
governance arrangements are sound and operating effectively. 

5 Members will be aware that the annual Internal Audit report provided a 
Substantial overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 
2022/23. This opinion has been taken into account in providing the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



assurance that the Joint Committee requires in considering the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 It is recommended that:- 

• The content of the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement is 
noted. 

• The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023. 

 

  

Page 24



Background 

7 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring 
that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

8 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements 
for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk and 
performance. 

9 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee has adopted and operates 
under (via Durham County Council, its lead Authority), a Local Code of 
Corporate Governance which is consistent with the principles of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) Framework – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) explains how the Joint Committee 
complies with this code and also meets the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to an annual review of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

10 The AGS will need to be formally signed by the Chair and Treasurer 
(Durham County Council’s Corporate Director: Resources) to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and published along with the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Annua
[...]
 are satisfied 

that plans to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement 

of the system are in place.         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

28 June 2023 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

28 June 2023 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

  28 June 2023 

 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees 

Annual Return for the Financial Year 

Ended 31 March 2023 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report seeks approval of the Joint Committees Annual Return 
(attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2023. It also includes details of 
the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 2022/23. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023, highlighting areas of over / underspend 
against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2022 and the final position at 31 March 2023, taking into account 
the updated financial outturn. 

4 The revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £183,752 against a 
budgeted surplus of £331,742, £147,990 less than the budgeted 
position. 

5 The final outturn position was broadly in line with the forecast position 
reported to the Joint Committee on 25 April 2023, with only minor 
changes across a number of budget levels at the final outturn, which 
resulted in a £6,829 increase to the overall net income for the year. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



6 Contributions to the earmarked reserves are £147,990 less than 
originally budgeted. 

7 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£10,289 was required at year end. An additional transfer of £181,248 is 
required due to the forecast overspend in year.This results in a net 
transfer from the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £191,537. 

8 The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2023 are £442,673 
along with a General Reserve of £318,975, giving a total reserves and 
balances position of £761,648 at the year end. 

Recommendation(s) 

9 It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee:- 

• Note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2023, including 
the year end position with regards to the reserves and balances 
of the Joint Committee. 

• Approve Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 of 
the Joint Committees Annual Governance and Accountability 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 (attached at 
Appendix 3). 

• Approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2022/23 of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2023 (attached at Appendix 3). 

• The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2023 (attached at Appendix 3). 

 

Page 42



Background 

10 The Joint Committees Annual Return will be subject to external audit 
by the Joint Committee’s appointed external auditors, Mazars LLP and 
the limited assurance audit will commence in July 2023. Upon 
completion, the auditor’s report will be presented to the Joint 
Committee and will be made available online, along with the Return. 

11 The attached Joint Committees Annual Return (Appendix 3) is not a 
compulsory requirement for the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Comm
[...]
on supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should mitigate 

the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

 

  

Page 49



Appendix 2:  Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2023 

 

Mounstett Crematorium Joint Committee 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2023 

31 March 2022   31 March 2023 

£000   £000 

      

0 Property, Plant & Equipment 0 

0 Intangible Assets 0 

0 Long Term Investments 0 

0 Long Term Debtors 0 

0 Long Term Assets 0 

      

0 Short term Investments 0 

4 Inventories 4 

30 Short Term Debtors 30 

1,102 Cash & Cash Equivalents 900 

1,136 Current Assets 934 

      

0 Short Term Borrowing 0 

(208) Short Term Creditors (173) 

0 Provisions 0 

(208) Current Liabilities  

      

0 Long term Creditors 0 

0 Provisions 0 

0 Long Term Borrowing 0 

0 Other Long Term Liabilities 0 

0 Long Term Liabilities 0 

928 NET ASSETS 762 

      

(928) Usable Reserves (762) 

0 Unusable Reserves 0 

(928) TOTAL RESERVES (762) 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

  Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

         

 28th June 2023 

  Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report 

 

   

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager & 
Registrar 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
with an update relating to performance and other operational matters. 

Executive summary 

2 This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 
matters at the crematorium. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 

(a) Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

(b) Note the update with regards to staffing. 

(c) Note the attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and 
Exhibition 2023. 

Background 

4 Update reports relating to performance and other operational matters 
are presented to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 

  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

April 2023 to 31 May 2023 inclusive, with comparative data in the same 
periods last year: 

 2022/23 2023/24 Change 

April 119 106             - 13 

May 127 128 +  1 

TOTAL 246 234      -  12 

 
* = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts 
 

6. There were 234 cremations undertaken during the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
May 2023, compared to 246 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 
12 cremations.  
  
The profile of where families came from can be seen below: 

 
   Gateshead   60       
   Durham 137  

    Outside Area   37       
   Total  234       

Memorials 
 
7. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 

period April to May 2023 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

 

 (Apr - May) 2022/23 (Apr – May) 2023/24 

  Number                 £           Number                   £ 

Large Plaques         1                    402                 3                     1,578 

Small Plaques         6                 1,566       1            14                     3,786 

Memorial leaves         6                    600                 5                        500 

Renewals  5              5                        900 

Total        13                 2,568  27                     6,764 

 
8. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 27 / £6,764, 

compared to 13 / £2,568 in the same period last year shows an increase of 14 
/ £4,196.  

 
Staffing 
 

9. For members information, we have recently appointed 2 relief members 
of staff to assist in the operational areas of the crematorium. They are 
currently undertaking training in all aspects of the roles within the 
crematorium. 

 

Page 52



Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2023 
 

10. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which is to be 
held at Chesford Grange Hotel, near Kenilworth from 18th to 20th 
September 2023. It is proposed that the Bereavement Services 
Manager and the Chair attend this conference as representatives of the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison   Tel:  03000 265606 

  

Page 53



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

As outlined in the report. 

 

Finance 

As identified in the report. 

 

Consultation 

None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report 
and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the 
report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no implications 

 

Human Rights 

There are no implications 

 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no implications 

 

Staffing 

As identified in the report. 
 

Accommodation 

There are no implications 

 

Risk 

There are no implications 

 

Procurement 

There are no implications 

Page 54



 

                                                               
 
 
 
  
 

 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint 
Committee for the forthcoming year. 

Forward Plan 2023/24 

2. A proposed schedule of meetings for the remainder of 2023/24, showing 
a forward plan of reports that will be presented, is attached at Appendix 
2. This includes the reports for the next Annual General Meet
[...]
Bereavement 

Services Manager and Registrar 

Forward Plan 

2024/25 

Joint Report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources / 

Treasurer to the Joint 

Committee and the Corporate 

Director of Neighbourhoods and 

Climate Change 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2023
	8 Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference - Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee
	8. Constitution - App2

	9 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	10 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committee's Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	11 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report - Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
	12 Forward Plan 2023/24 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 

Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Wednesday 28 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors J Charlton, C Hampson, S McMahon, S Robinson, K Rooney and 
M Walton 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors L Green, S Green and M Ord 
 
 

1 Membership of the Joint Committee  
 
The Lawyer confirmed the membership of the Joint Committee for 2023/24 and 
noted that two vacancies were to be filled by Gateshead Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Membership of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year be noted. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Binney, A Hanson, P 
Heaviside and D Oliver (Durham County Council) and Councillor K Dodds 
(Gateshead Council).  
 

3 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor S McMahon was present as substitute for Councillor A Hanson. 
Councillor S Robinson was present as substitute for Councillor P Heaviside.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Appointment of Chair  
 



Councillor L Green nominated Councillor D Bradford (Gateshead Council) for the 
position of Chair to the Joint Committee. S Grigor, Lawyer (Litigation) clarified that 
this was not a valid nomination as Councillor D Bradford was not present at the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor C Hampson nominated Councillor J Charlton for the position of Chair to 
the Joint Committee. The nomination was seconded by Councillor M Walton. 
 
It was unanimously resolved: 
 
That Councillor J Charlton be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
 

Councillor J Charlton in the Chair 
 
 

6 Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair sought nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing 
year.  
 
Councillor S Green nominated Councillor L Green for the position of Vice-Chair to 
the Joint Committee. The nomination was Seconded by Councillor J Charlton. 
 
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously resolved: 
 
That Councillor L Green (Gateshead Council) be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
 

7 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

8 Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details of a 
review of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, in accordance 
with the Annual Governance requirements (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Lawyer advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements for 
change to the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of the 
existing Constitution and governance arrangements set out within. 
 



The Chair highlighted that the Constitution stated that the Crematorium site was 
vested 60% in Durham County Council and 40% Gateshead Council and 
questioned why the monetary split was 65/35. P Curran, Finance Manager 
explained that the Constitution does not specify what the monetary split should be 
but agreed to seek clarification and report back to the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be reapproved following 
a review being completed in accordance with Annual Governance Statement 
requirements. 
 

9 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out details of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year April 2022 to March 2023 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 
The Finance Manager advised that the AGS was presented for approval as part of 
the consideration of the Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the content of the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement be noted 
ii) The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2022/23 Annual Governance 

Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 March 
2023 

 

10 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committee's Annual Return for the 
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023  

 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which sought approval of the Joint Committees 
Annual Return (attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2023. The report further included details of 
the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 2022/23 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Walton referred to para 15.3 and asked whether the medical referee was 
a fixed cost or if it varied. The Neighbourhood Protection Manager confirmed that 



the cost was fixed and the increase in expenditure was due to the increased number 
of cremations.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2023, including the 
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee be noted. 

ii) Approve Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 of the 
Joint Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023 (attached at Appendix 3). 

iii) Approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2022/23 of the Joint 
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023 (attached at Appendix 3). 

iv) The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023 (attached at Appendix 3). 

 

11 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
and Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to performance and 
other operational matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager reported that there were 234 cremations 
undertaken during the period 1 April 2023 to 31 May 2023, compared to 246 in the 
comparable period last year, a decrease of 12 for the period. 
 
With regards to the sale of memorial plaques the number and value of memorials 
sold of 27 / £6,764, compared to 13 / £2,568 in the comparable period last year, an 
increase of 14 memorials sold (£4,196). 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager informed members that two relief members 
of staff had been appointed to assist in the operational areas of the crematorium 
and were currently undertaking training in all aspects of the roles within the 
crematorium. 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager noted that the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition was to be 
held from 18-20 September 2023 and would hopefully be attended by the 
Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair of the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee. He explained that two conferences were held each year and were 
a great opportunity for learning and development.  
 
Resolved: 
 



i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.  
ii) That the update with regards to staffing be noted. 
iii) That the attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 

Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition 2023 be noted. 
 

12 Forward Plan 2023/24  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out a suggested forward plan of 
meetings of the Joint Committee for the forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report and forward plan of meetings be noted. 
 

13 Other business  
 
Councillor Hampson noted the donation of £6,000 that the Joint Committee had 
previously donated to Red Sky Foundation and shared a positive story describing 
how the charity had supported a local family.   
 


